Agenda item #: 3-C-14

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: February 27, 2007 ’ X] Consent [ 1 Regular
[ 1 Workshop [ 1 Public Hearing
Department:
Submitted By: Engineering & Public Works
Submitted For: Traffic Division

l._EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to:

A. Approve Amendment Number Two, to an Advance/Reimbursement Agreement previously
approved under Resolution 2003-0312, with the Florida Department of Transportation
(FDOT), which provided funding towards design, construction and construction
administration associated with the Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) Operations
Facility, at the County’s Vista Center Facility.

B. Adopt a Resolution authorizing Amendment Number Two to the Advance/Reimbursement
Agreement.

Summary: This Amendment will allow FDOT to reimburse the County for the costs to furnish the
offices at the ITS Operations Facility by reallocating funds within the previously approved
Advance/Reimbursement Agreement in the amount of $150,000. The current Advance/
Reimbursement Agreement allows FDOT to reimburse the County for the costs of design,
construction, and construction administration associated with the ITS Operations Facility in the
newly constructed County building located at the Vista Center, Parcel 22.

District: 2 (M.R.E.)

Background and Justification: FDOT and the County entered into an Advance/Reimbursement
Agreement on April 7, 2003, to allow FDOT to provide funding for the design, construction and
construction administration of an ITS Operations Facility in the, then proposed, County office
building located at the Vista Center, Parcel 22. FDOT shall reimburse the County for costs up to
$6,709,318. The County has completed the construction of the building at the Vista Center,
however, some of the work associated with the ITS Operations Facility has not yet been completed.
Amendment Number One on December 12, 2006, extended the effective date of the original
Advance/Reimbursement Agreement from December 31, 2006 to December 31, 2007, or until the
project is completed, as evidenced by written acceptance of FDOT, whichever occurs first. The
remaining work associated with the ITS Operations Facility, including the purchase of office furniture
is expected to be completed and accepted by FDOT prior to December 31, 2007. Amendment
Number Two reallocates funds within the original Advance/Reimbursement Agreement to allow
FDOT to reimburse the County for the cost to purchase office furniture for the ITS Operations
Facility in the amount of $150,000. »

Attachments:

1. Location Sketch ‘

2 Advance Reimbursement Agreement / R-2003-0312 - April 7, 2003 (one (1) copy)
3 Joint Participation Agreement Amendment Number One (one (1) copy)

4 Resolution Authorizing Amendment Number Two (six (6) originals)

5 Joint Participation Agreement Amendment Number Two (six (6) originals)

Recommended By: 7724 095M, M Ol [“’}

Division Director Date
_ —
Approved By: A,\ J c U‘/LL 1I17{°1
Céunty Engineer Date

FATRAFFIC\BOARD\2007 Board ltems\Amendment#2_Advanced Reimbursement Agreement_FDOT_CTY.doc




Il. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011
Capital Expenditures $ -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
Operating Costs -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
External Revenues -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
Program Income (County) -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
In-Kind Match (County) -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
NET FISCAL IMPACT $ -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
# ADDITIONAL FTE
POSITIONS (Cumulative)
Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes No__ .
Budget Acct No.: Fund____ Dept.___ Unit__ Object

Program

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

This item has no additional fiscal impact.

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: . (Z'B LBO-—*Q '("*‘V{m

lll. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments:

Wlﬁa? TOM &
) P/

OFMB Contract Devéaﬁd Control 37} 7)o )7

>\D/\ wé @\ /b(\ )// 7/(77 This amendment complies with

B. Approved as t° Form @ our review requirements.
and Legal Sufficiency:

Ma@% 4//4/77
Assistant County Attorney

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.

: 2
I"\WP\AgendaPage2\Agnpgtwo2007\No Impact



57

Ri2 - . N Re2

16

17

'}
BRI S - - i e
>
WEST PALM BEACH -
| Elap—  momor | Q
g - -

WATER 5 1 O

CATCHMENT & g o! w) ni!ﬂ
' wy
AREA NE
Nan ('E
i
g
K . !
DS S _ROEBUCK D ["1'
OREBIMEDGE CT
B o
=
S
15 s @
!
i
L Wy a
o © ‘
e TN
l D TON §
4 . %
1 DREAXWATER (7 é, a
. COMMSSROBECT o \ T
f SANTAMARGARITARD st

5, .
N

iY. PROJECT
v LOCATION

T43

BREEZY LN
Candl

; mimg— ]

I 4

i -_—rhew r




FEB 25 20

Contract Vo: /4 NSb L/ )
FM No: NILAT TN

AL AALLI LA DL
Vendar No: V' 2094 gan T8V 138

STATF OF FLLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
AND

PALM BEACH COUNTY
ADVANCE/ REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT

"l'l-llS AGREEMENT, cntered into this_/ day c:{ fgd,_é of 2003, by and between the State of

Florida Department of Transportation hercinaficr 'shiled the DEPARTMENT. and .Pulfn Beach
County, located at 3323 Belvedere Road, Building 503, West Palm Beach. Florida, hercinafier called

the COUNTY.
' WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the DEPARTMENT and the COUNTY are desirous ol having the COUNTY
make certain improvements in connection witl, the Paim Beach County Intelligent Transportation
System (ITS) Operations Facility, (Stare £ No.231930-1-48-01 ). located in Palm Beuch Count v,
Florida, and hereinafter referred to as the Project; and,

WHEREAS, the DEPARTMENT is prepared (o provide funding towards the Design,
Construction, and Construction Administration assaciated with the ITS Opcrations Facility, in the
Proposed COUNTY office building locateq at the Northwest quadrant of” the Tumpike and

Okeechobee Boulevard known as the Vista Center, Parcel 22, a property owned and controlied by
the COUNTY:; and,

WHEREAS, said Project is fundeqd in Fiscal Year 2004/05 .under the Depaniment's current
live year work Program; and,

WHEREAS, said Project shall Support the State Highway System. is not revenue producing;
and,

WHEREAS, the COUNTY is in 4 Position to perform the Project on behalf of the
DEPARTM ENT,; and;

lolly

s NV —
LS W st




WHERFEAS, The Project shall consist of the design. construction, and construction
adnninistration services for the Palim Beach County ITS Operations Faciliey. The ner assignable
square lootage ol said Facility to he approximately 17,273 gross square fect. This square ootage
represcnts approximtely 6.9% of the County's future offices 1o be located at the Vista Center, Parcel
22; and,

WHEREAS. in order 1o expedite the Projectin advance of the DEPARTMENT s schedule.

the COUNTY is prepared to provide advance funding and design, construction and construction
administraticn for the Project pursuant to Scction 339.12(4)(c), Florida Statutes: and,

WHEREAS, the DEPARTMENT will reimburse the COUNTY for Project costs incurred

pursuant to the guidclines set forth in this Agreement subject to legislative budyet approval, and.

WHERFEAS. the completion of the Palm Beach County ITS Operations Facility is in the

interest ofboth the DEPARTMENT and the COUNTY and it would he more practical, expeditinus,
and economical (or the COUNTY to perform such activitics; and,

WHEREAS, the COUNTY is authorized to enter into this AGREEMENT.

NOW, THEREF ORE, in consideration of the mutual benelits to be derived fi rom joint participation
on the Projcct, the partics agree to the following:

[

(%)

The recitals set forth above arc true and correct and are deemed incorporated herein.

The DEPARTMENT agrecs o reimburse the

subject to legislative budget approval. The DEPA RTMENT will make reasonable cfTorts
1o ensure that the Federal Funds des; gnated for this Project arc made available pursuant to

this Agreement. In the event the Fedcral government docs not appropriate a part or all
of the funding, then the DEPARTMENT will make rcasonable efforts to obtain statc

funds. However, the parties hereto acknowledge that such reasonable cfforts may not be
successful.

The COUNTY shali provide all design (except as provided for in paragraph 4),
construction and construction adm nistration services nccessary for completion of the
Project and shall obtain any permits Recessary to complcte the Project.

Project design shall be developed by the COUNTY 's Architect with Schematic Desiyn

services provided by the DEPARTMENT s Consultant. The DEPARTMENT shall
provide the COUNTY with an ITS Operations Facility Master Plan which will serve to
provide the Project conceptual design includ ing minimum requirements to define the

ot g

N SR . i S

AR P PR N b b e Tt o - e



~1

functional and physical eritera for the ey, Included m the Master Plan will Fe

program defining the arca requiremients for the varius clements associated with tiw
facility, any special interior features required, special lighting requirements, HV AC,
power, fire protection. sccurity requirements, svstem display requirements, system
communication and control requircments, and any ather unique requirement associated
with the ITS facility. The Master Plan shall include a conceprual facihiy kivout hased

upen an eathine floer plan provided by the COUNTY. The Master Plan shall include
lacthity communication‘control systems architecture design. All ol tite information
included in the Master Plan shall be of sufticicnt detail 1o scrve as direct and meaningiul
input into the final design of the facility. The DEPARTMENT s Consultant shail be made
available to meet with the COUNTY s Architect for coordination purposes and to provide
input and review of the final design.

The COUNTY shall coordinate with the DEPARTMENT and it's consultants concerning
all equipment to be procured, including technical special provisions, so that when
completed, the TS Opcrations Facility will be operational and State of the Art.

All equipment incorporated into the ITS Opcrations Facility shall become the property of
the COUNTY". The cost of repair or replacement to equipiient within the Facility shall he
as agreed pursuant 1o a separate agreement between the COUNTY and the
DEPARTMENT.

The COUNTY shall be responsiblc for the development, award. and management of all
related contracts for the Project in accordance with the approved plans and specilications
resulting from the design phasc. The responsibilitics include, but arc not limited 1o, sitc
devclopment, building construction and construction administration for the Project.

The COUNTY shall advertise and award all contracts in accordance with its approved
procedures and practices. The DEPA RTMENT shall have the right of reasonable access to
the construction site to review construction and construction manigement activities;
however, the COUNTY shall have the sole authority to manage and dircct the contractors,
and to perform all construction inspection.

The DEPARTMENT shall reimburse the COUNTY for Project related costs in proportion to
the building space allocated 1o the ITS Operations Facility plus all costs unique to and
requircd to support the ITS Opcrations Facility. The portion of the averall huilding spacc
(251,000 square [eet) assignable 1o the ITS Opcrations Facility is estimated at 17,273 square
fect gross. Thereflore, the chargeablc portion is 17,273/251,000 = 6.9

Jaltl

AN s e TSRS W 0 T G R




The DEPARTMENT'S portion ol Project costs are cstimuted as fnllows:

Design,/Construction Administration

la.  Sue/Building S 19327300
tb.  ITS Specialty S o J5320.00
Construction

2. Sie Development S 124.200.00
b, Parking S 860,000.00
2c. ITS specilic infrastructure S 50.000.00
2d.  Building $2.159.125.00
2e. ITS Specialty Fit-up S 300,000 )
2f ITS Equipment/Systems - §2.000,000.00
28.  Telcphone System S 69,000.00
Other

Ja. Miscellancous S 33.4010.00
3b. Contingcn_cy (15%) S 875,000.00

Total Project Estimate §6,709,318.00

The Project estimac is based upon the loliowing assumptions:

la.  Design/CA for Site/Building - The Architeet’s fee for desiyn services including
civil, mechanical, clectrical, plumbing, and struciura] cngineering and construction administration

services (excluding Programming) is $2,801,063.00. The ITS proportion is $2,801,063.00 x 6.9% =
$193,273.00.

1b. Design/CA for ITS Specialty - The Architect 's [ec for design forthe [ TS Specialty
area (bevond regular office Space design) is § 45,320.00.

2a.  Site Development Construction - The Architect estimates the site development
costs at 51,800,000.00. The ITS Proportion is $1.800.000.00 x 6.9% = § 124,200.00.

iy

2b.  Parking - 86 SPaces are required per code for the ITS portion of the building. The

Architect estimates the costs of a parking space in (he garage is $10,000.00/spacc. $6 spaces x
Sl0.000.00/spncc = $860,000.00.

2c.  ITS specific infrastructure - Ap allowance for specialty ITS communications
infrastructure (conduit runs, manholes, etc.) is $50,000.00.

2d. Building Construction -

$125/sq. fi. for standard offTice space.
32,159,125.00.

The Architect estimates the building construction cost at
The ITS portion is S125/sq. 1. x 17273 sq. 11 =

dofl i



2 ITS Specialty Fit-up Construction  An Alowane: for [TS specialty costs (1PS,
rased ooy, additional TV AC, acoustes, control room, ¢ie ) is SN0 ™).

20 ITS Equipment/Systems - A separile procurement and installation contract will be
let for the ITS sysiems and cquipment (video wall, control pancls, computers, retwork companents,
satellite dish, cte.) This cost is estimated at $2.000,000.00,

22, Telephone System - A Separate procurement and installation contract will be let for
the telephone system for the facility estimated at 51.000,000.00. The ITS proporion is S1.000,000.00
X 6.9% = 569,000.00.

3a. Miscellancous - Other costs associated with the design and construction ol .lhc
project include: survey. permit [ces, utility fees, special inspection, and construction materials

testing. Thesc costs arc estimated at $484.000.00. The ITS proportion is $434.000.00 x 6.9, =
$33,400.00.

3b.  Contingency - A |5%, contingency to cover unanticipated costs during design and
construction (additions, supplemental agreements, cliaims) is added to the Project budget at
$ 875,000.00.

The maximum panicipation of the DEPARTMENT is $6.709.318.00, (Six Million Seven Hundred
Nine Thousand Three Hundred Eighteen Dollars. In the cvent that the Project costs, ncluding
additional work, supplemental agreements, and clums, reaches the sum of S 4, T09.318.00, (Six
Million Seven Hundred Nine Thousand Three Hundred Eighteen Dollars) this Agreement may
be amended to identify the respective responsibilities and financial arrangements between the parties,
contingent upon the availability o additional DEPARTMENT lunds. However, in no case shall the
DEPARTMENT's participation in the Project cxceed 6.9% of the design, construction, and
construction administration costs of the COUNTY's 1otal building costs, except that the
DEPARTMENT shall remain 100, responsible for the costs associated with ITS specialty items

including construction unique to ITS, equipment, Syslems, systems integration, and communication
infrastructure unique to, and required to support the TS Opcrations Facility.

S. The DEPARTMENT will not reimburse the COUNTY for any in-house, or administrative
related costs incurred by the COUNTY duriny its performance of the Project.

9. The COUNTY shall make available to the DEPARTMENT upon request any ongoing plans
or schedules relevant to the COUNTY's design or construction activities. The COUNTY
will be responsible for verifying the accuracy of any Project related plans prepared by the
COUNTY or on the COUNTY's behalf, and shall revisc them as necessary (o reflect as-

- built’ conditions upon completion of construction. Project plans that have been modified to
- reflect as-built conditions shall be provided 19 the DEPARTMENT.
10. The COUNTY shall provide the DEPART

plans are approximately at the initj
stages.

MENT periodic Project cost estimates when the
al engineering, final engineering and 100% complete

Fl. The COUNTY, in consultation with the DEPARTMENT, shall review and arant [inal

i4pproval of construction, punch list itcms, final quantitics and costs. Upon completion and

final acceptance the COUNTY shall own the building and scrve as the Building Manager and

Saf




shall be respansible for operating. reparing and overall mantenance of the ey, The
DEPARTMEN I shall have unrestricted, permanent access to and use of designated space.,
including but not limited 1o oftices, control center, computer room, ard common arcas. The

- COUNTY and the DEPARTMENT shall exceute a future Agreement for the Operations and
Maintenance of the ITS Operations Facility that shall address DEPARTMENT lunding for:
[TS facility stafling. maintenance. repair, and replacement of 1TS equipment, and pro-rata
cost sharing of rcal property, Licility maintenance, utilitics, and building sceurity.

- Reimbursement for the cost of the Project shali not begin until after fuly |, 2004 ( FY04.03),

at which time. the COUNTY may submit invoices, for costs incurred, with supporting
documentation to the DEPARTMENT, itemizing the Project related costs of design,
construction and construction administration.

A properly documented invoice package shall consist of the followiny:

a. Project summary/progress reports — These reports will provide a concisc description
of activitics completed during all reporting periods and shall addrcss: pereent
complete by task, subtask, and total projcct for that reporting period. Project pavout
for the entire Project -to date (for that reporting period). and dctail as to which items

are Department participatory at 6.9%. and which are chargeable at 100% (ITS
exclusive/ specific).

Pl

b. Copies of County payment voucher(s) remitted to the desiyner/contractor during
any/all reporting periods, (rom the beginning of the Project, through to final
acceptance,

c.

Equipment procurement and installation - Copics of Purchase Orders and conlirmiing

receiving reports shall be submitted in lieu of summary’‘progress reports when
appropriate.

The DEPARTMENT agrees to reimburse the COUNTY for projcct related costs not (o

exceed the PROJECT Maximum costs, as detailed at paragraph 7 of this Agreement.  Project

costs in excess of the DEPARTMENT's total Project reimburscment amount shall be the sole
responsibility of the COUNTY.

In the event the COUNTY, by its solc decision, and not as a result of DEPARTMENT

default, or the DEPARTMENT being unable to fund ITS support. converts the ITS facility to
serve a purpose other than ITS within 15 years ol facility construction, the County shall repay the

DEPARTMENT, any and all sums previously received for the facility. The DEPARTMENT
shall forward these funds to the Federal Government, il Federal funds arc used.

I3. Project costs eligible for DEPARTMENT participation, as detailed in section 7 of this

Agreement, will be allowed only from the date of (inal execution of this Agrecment,

ol



L D

(7.

(8.

- Travel expenses are notauthorized in this Agreement. The COUNTY shall submit im mees
for fees and other compensation for services or cxpenscs in detail sutticient Tor a proper pre-
udit and post-audit thereof. Invoice(s) shall be submitted to the State o Florida, Depariment
of Transportation, at 3400 West Commercial Boulevard, Fort Lauderdale. Florida 33309.
3241 Attention: Valerie Tofexis, Project Manager.

- This Agreement and any interest hercin shall not be assigned, tansferred or otherwise

encumbered by cither party under any circumstances without the pricswritten consent ol'the
other party.

- This Agreement shall continue in effect and be binding to both the COUNTY and the

DEPARTMENT until December 31, 2006, or until the Project is completed and accepied in
writing by the DEPARTMENT"s Projcct Manager. and appropriate reimbursement is made.

The DEPARTMENT shall make payment pavable to the "Palm Beach County” and torward
it ta the Palm Beach County Facilitics Development and Operatior.s Department located at
3323 Belvedere Road Building 503, West Palm Beach, Florida 33400. Attention: Fiscal
Manager. .

The DEPARTMENT, during any fiscal year, shall nol expend money. incur any liability, or
enter into any contract which, by its terms. involves the expenditure of moncy in excuess of
the amounts budyeted as available or expenditure during such fiscal year. Any contract.
verbal or written, made in violation ol this subscction is nulland void. and no money may be
paid on such contract. The DEPARTMENT shall require a staitlement from the comptrolier of
the DEPARTMENT that funds are available prior to cnlcring into any such contract or other
binding commitment of funds. Nothing herein containcd shall prevent the making of’
contracts (or periods exceeding one (1) year, bul any contruct so made shall be exccuton:
only for the value of the services to be rendered or agreed to be paid for in suceceding fiscal
vears; and this paragraph shall be incorporated verbatim in all contacts of the
DEPARTMENT which are for an amount in cxcess of $25,000 and which have a term for a
period of niore than one (1) year.

. The DEPARTMENT'S obligation 1o pay is contingent upon an anrual appropriation hy the

Florida Legislature. The DEPARTMENT will make reasonable efforts to ensurc that the
Federal Funds designated for this Project are made available pursuant to this Agreement.
In the event the Federal govemment does not appropriate a part or all of the funding,
then the DEPARTMENT will make reasonable cfTorts to obtain state funds. However,

. the parties hereto acknowledge that such reasonable efforts may rot be successful.

- Records of costs incurred under the terms of this Agreement shall be maintained and madec

available upon request to the Department at all times during the perad of this Agreement andd
for three years afier final payment is made. Copics of these documents and records shall be
fumished to the Department upon request. Records of costs incurre include the COUNTY 's
general accounting records and the project records, together with supporting documents and
records of the Contractor and subcontractors performing work on the project, and all other

records of the Contractor and subcontractors considered necessary by the Department for the
proper audit of costs.

Toll]

b R R i



21.

tJ
(99

The DEPARTMENT may cancel this Agreement for refusal ol the COLNTY 10 allow public
access o all documents, papers, letters, or other matenial subject o e provisions ol Chapter
H1Y ol the Florida Stawtes, made or reviewed by the COUNTY i comjunnction with thus
Agreement and shall make Provisions in its Ayrcements with its consultants and sub-
consultants to terminate lor Failure (o comply with this provision.

. The COUNTY warrants that it has not c¢mployed or obtained any company or person. other

than bona fide employees of the COUNTY', 10 solicit or sccure this Azreement. and it has not
paid or agreed to pay any company. comoration, individual or firm. other than a bona fide
employee employed by the COUNTY. For breach or violation of this provision, the
DEPARTMENT shall have the ri ght to terminate the Agreement without liability.

- To the extent permitted by the Laws of Florida, the COUNTY herehy agrees to indemnily,

defend. save, and hold harmless the DEPARTMENT from all claims. demands liabilitics,
and suits of any nature arising out of, becausc of, or due to any negligent and/or intentional
act or occurrence, omission, or commission of the COUNTY', its ayents, or emplovews,
arising from this Agrcement or the work which is the subject hereol, It is specifically
understood and agreed that this indemnification clause does not cover or indemnify the
DEPARTMENT for its own negligence. Nothing herein shall he considered to waive the
COUNTY s sovercign immunity limits as cstablished by Scction 768.28 Florida Statutcs.

. This Agrcement is governced by and construcd in accordance with the laws of the State of

Florida.

. Section 21 5.422(5), Florida Statutes, requests the DEPARTMENT o include a statenment of

vendor rights in this Agreement. The COUNTY is hereby advised of the following time
frames. Upon receipt, the DEPARTMENT has ten (10) days 10 inspect the goods and

_services provided by the COUNTY. The DEPARTMENT has twenty (20) days to deliver a

request for paviment to the Department of Banking and Finance. The twenty days arc
measured (rom the latter of the date the invoice is received or the goods and scrvices are
received. inspected and approved by the DEPARTMENT.

I payment is not available within forty (40) days. a scparatc interest penalty at a rate as
established pursuant to Section 215.422(b). Florida Statutes, will be due and payable, in
addition to the invoice amount, to the COUNTY. Interest payments of less than one (1)
dollar will not be enforced unless the County requests payment. Invoiccs which have to be
retumed to the COUNTY because of invoice preparations errors will result in a delay in the

payment. The invoice payment requirements do not start until a properly completed invoice
is provided the DEPARTMENT.

A Vendor Ombudsman has been cstablished with the Depantment of Banking and Finance.
The duties of this individual include acting as an advocate of the COUNTY in the cvent that
the COUNTY may be experiencing problems in obtaining timely payments from the
DEPARTMENT. The Vendor Ombudsman may be contacted by calling the State
Comptroller's Hotline Department of (] -800-848-3792) or (850) 410-9724.

- This  document incorporates and includes all prior ncgotiations, correspondence.
-conversations, agreements, or understanding applicable to the matters contained herein, and

the parties agree that there are no commitments, agreements or understanding concerning the
subject matter of this Agrecment that are noy contiined in this document. Accordingly, it is

Solil




agreed that no deviation from the terms hereol shall be prcdi.c;ucnl upon any prior
rc.:prcscm;uinn or Agreements whether oral or written. 1t is Iurlhu_'r :\grcc\! that no
modilication, amendment, or alteration in the terms and conditions contained hcrcm shall bc.
cflective unless contained in a written document executed wit the same formality and ol
equal dignity herewith,

27. The Department agrees o pay the COUNTY for the senices herein c_lescrnlmc}l ;T( a
compensation as detailed in this Agrecment. Payment shall be made only alter receipt J.nd
approval of goods and scrvices unless advance payments are auwthorized by the State
Comptroller under Scction 334.044, Florida Statutes.

28. A person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor lfst following aconviction
for a public entity crime may not submit a bid on a contract to provldg any goods or scrvices
to apublic entity, may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity [or the construction
or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on Icases of real property
0 a public entity, may not hc awarded or perform work as.a contractor. supplicr,
subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public entity. and may not transact
business with any public entity in ecxcess of the threshold amount provided in scction

287.017, Florida Statutes, for CATEGORY TWO for a period of 6 months [rom the date of
being placed on the convicted vendor list.

29. Any or all notices (except invoices) given or required under this Agreement s.lmll be in
writing and either personally delivered with receipt acknowledged or sent by certified mail,
retum receipt requested. All notices delivered shall be sent to the following addresses:

If to the DEPARTMENT:
District Four

Florida Department of Transportation
3400 West Commercial Boulevard

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309
Attn: Lizz Holmes, Procurement Manager

With a copy to: Valeric Tofexis, FDOT Projcct Manager
A second copy to: District General Counsel

Dalt|



[fto the COUNTY:

Palm Beach County

Facilitics Development and Operations
3323 Belvedere Road Building 503
West Palm Beach, Florida 33406

Attn: Audrey Wolf, Director

with a copy to: County Attorney

30. Pursuant to section 287.0582, the DEPARTMENT s obligation to pay under this section
is contingent upon an annual appropriation by the Florida Legislature. The
DEPARTMENT will make reasonable efforts to ensure that the Federal Funds designated
for this Project are made available pursuant to this Agreement. In the event the Federal

govemment does not appropriate a part or all of the funding, then the DEPARTMENT
will make reasonable efforts to oblain state {unds. However, the parties hercto
acknowledge that such reasonable efforts may not be successful.

31. After the Agreement is executed by both parties, the effective date of this Agrecment
shall be the date it is received by Palm Beach County.

*i****i**ﬁ******ti

10of1) .




IN VWITNESS WHEREOF, thec COUNTY _has uusu] this \d\anu: ! Reimbursement
Agreement o be exceeuted in its behall this Z day nf. et Ly o (o1 . 2003, by the

Cuunn Commission. and the DEPARTMENT has exceuted this Advamce / Reimbursement

Agreement through its Director of Administration for District Four. Florida Department of
Transportation, this __] _ day of £1ﬂ22$‘é ,2003.

'PALM BEACH COUNTY STATE OF FLORIDA
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS DEPARTMENT OF
R2003 0372  TRANSPORTATION

’”
I

BY:&_.:'?/.W:/:/ e lies

X

‘h{r‘l T. Marcus, Chair  fgpg 25 2003 District Director of Administration

ATTEST: ,
DOROTHY H. WILKEN, CLERK

ANy

SINLY. o,
! L,

APPROVED AS TO%ORN; ANB*'"
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY s

BY KW"V- Mg _M\LQQ

unty Attomey Profess:ona] Services Admnmstrator
APPROVED AS TO TERMS
AND CONDITIONS APPROVED AS TO FORM:
H- L‘"’""“\ U /] "/ L
Dlrcctor Facilities Dev. & Ops ‘ | /P" ;61ct Four Legal Counsel

ol ll



Contract No.: AN-554
FM No: 231930-1-A8-01
Vendor No: VF 596-000-758

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

AND
PALM BEACH COUNTY
JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT
Lomm O AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE

¢ :
L

THIS AMENDMENT, made and entered into this %_Q:' day of {euemkxx2006, by and between the
STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, an agency of the State of Florida,
hereinafter called the DEPARTMENT, and PALM BEACH COUNTY, 2300 North Jog Road, West Palm Beach,
Florida 33406, hereinafter called the COUNTY.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, on April 7, 2003, the parties entered into an Advance Reimbursement Agreement,
hereinafter referred to as the AGREEMENT, wherein the COUNTY agreed to provide certain improvements in
connection with Palm Beach County Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) Operations Facility and hereinafter
referred to as Project # 231930-1-A8-01; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amended the AGREEMENT; and
WHEREAS, the parties hereto mutually agree that this Amendment is in their best interest;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and representations herein, the
parties agree to amend that certain Agreement dated April 7, 2003, as follows:

1. The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are deemed incorporated herein.

2. Paragraph 16, page 7 of 11 of the Agreement is amended to read as follows:

This Agreement shall continue in effect and be binding to the COUNTY and the DEPARTMENT until the |
PROJECT is completed as evidenced by the written acceptance of the DEPARTMENT or December 31, 4
2007 whichever occurs first. 1

|

All provisions, covenants, terms and conditions of the AGREEMENT dated April 7, 2003, which
are not expressly amended or modified are hereby ratified and shall remain in full force and effect

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties below have executed this AMENDMENT and it is effective on the
day first written above. Authorization has been give to enter into and execute this Amendment by Resolution No.
, hereto attached.

STATE OF FLORIDA

PALM BEACH COUNTY, Florida, A DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Political Subdivision of the State of Fiorida T PN
BOARD OF CQUNTY COMMISSIONERS -
ean (Jeff) Koon OV
-7 ' S \ :\lx :
. . N ’".’ , K :'"‘ N - ?
BY: - 7 ot ey fox. BY: Lty {2 A WY
Name:__Addie T Creene ROSIELYN QUIROZ, % - 7/
TITLE: | DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION$UPPORT
day of .20_.06

1of2

st ey - SR M B e T LUy




ATTEST: ‘, APPROVED: (AS TO FORM)
SHARON R. BOCK SR

sr + - | PR
B L e g\n V&W? ; . BY: ) i
‘ CLERK & COMPTROLLER (SEAL) o DISTRICT GENERAL COUNSEL
CIRCUIT COURT — .

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND APPROVED: |
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

v } e ; i
BY: v it s A (A BY: _Lhdeaattn N2 Cadd |

ATTORNEY i PROFESSIONAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATOR

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

BY: T O P

20f2




RESOLUTON NO R-2007-

' A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PALM
. BEACH COUNTY FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT
| NO.TWO TO A JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OF
| FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PROVILING WHEN
. THIS RESOLUTION WILL TAKE EFFECT

- WHEREAS, the State of Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) and Palm

Beach County desire to amend a Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) entered into on April 7,

2003 by both parties and;

WHEREAS, Amendment No. One of the Agreement on December 12, 2006

extended the effective date from December 31, 2006 to December 31, 2007, or upon

. completion of the project, whichever occurs first and;

WHEREAS, this Amendment to the Agreement establishes a new pay item

. “Furniture” and reallocates funding in the amount of $150,000 from the pay item

“contingency” to the newly established pay item and;

WHEREAS, the State of Florida has requested Palm Beach County to execute and

deliver to the State of Florida Department of Transportation, the Second Amendment to the

Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE Board of County

Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida that the Chairperson is hereby authorized to
execute, and deliver to the State of Florida Department of Transportation, the Second

Amendment to the aforementioned JPA.

1Y The recitations set forth herein above are true, accurate and correct and are

incorporated herein, and will take effect upon adoption.



The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner who

moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner

; and upon being put to a vote, the vote as follows:

ADDIE L. GREENE, Chairperson

JOHN F. KOONS, Vice Chair -

KAREN T. MARCUS

WARREN H. NEWELL -

MARY MCCARTY

BURT AARONSON

JESS R. SANTAMARIA -

The Commissioner thereupon declared the Resolution duly passed and adopted this

'\ day of , 2007.

APPROVED AS TO FORM
' AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

Assistant County Attorney

FATRAFFIC\AGREEMNT\2007\Amendment #2_PBC&FDOT_Furniture.doc

PALM BEACH COUNTY,
FLORIDA '
BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS

SHARON R. BOCK,
CLERK & COMPTROLLER
CIRCUIT COURT

BY:
Deputy Clerk




Contract No.: AN-554

FM No: 231930-1-A8-01;
404825-1-A8-01

Vendor No: VF 596-000-783

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
AND
PALM BEACH COUNTY
JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT
AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO

THIS AMENDMENT, made and entered into this ___day of , 200_, by and
between the STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, hercinafier called
the DEPARTMENT, and PALM BEACH COUNTY, at 2300 North Jog Road, West Palm Beach,
Florida 33406, hereinafier called the PARTICIPANT.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, on April 7, 2003, the parties entered into a Joint Participation Agreement,
hereinaﬁer referred to as the AGREEMENT, wherein the PARTICIPANT agreed to provide certain
improvements in connection with Palm Beach County Intelligent Transportation System (ITS)
Operations Facility and hereinafter referred to as Project 231930-1-A8-01; and,

WHEREAS, the parties amended the AGREEMENT on December 12th, 2006 (AMENDMENT
NUMBER ONE); and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto mutually agree that this Amendment is in their best interest;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and representations

lflélrlein, the parties agree to amend that certain Joint Participation Agreement dated April 7, 2003, as
ollows: '

The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are deemed incorporated herein.

faragraph 7, page 4 of 11, of the Agreement is amended to include an additional pay item to the Section
Other”. The pay item added to the Section “Other” is 3c. Furniture.

This Amendment reallocates funding in the amount of ONE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND
DOL_LAR’ § (5150,990.00) from the Pay Item “Contingency” to the newly established Pay Item “
Furniture”. No additional compensation is award to the COUNTY through this Amendment.

The DEPARTMENT’S_ portion of the estimated Project costs, shown on page 4 of 11, are hereby amended in
Attachment 1, which is attached hereto and made part hereof.

All provisions, covenants, terms and conditions of the AGREEMENT between the parties
theretofore entered into of April 7th, 2003 and amended on December 12th, 2006.respectively, as
onginally set forth therein, which have not been previously amended, and which are not hereby
expressly amended or modified and not in conflict with the terms hereof, are hereby ratified and
confirmed and shall remain the same and be unaffected by these presents.




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this AMENDMENT to be executed by the par?ies below for the
purposes specified herein. Authorization has been give to enter into and execute this Amendment by

Resolution No. , hereto attached.

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA STATE OF FLORIDA

A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF FLORIDA

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

BY: BY:

NAME: ROSIELYN QUIROZ

TITLE: DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION SUPPORT
ATTEST: APPROVED: (AS TO FORM)

SHARON R. BOCK, CLERK & COMPTROLLER

BY:
CLERK OR DEPUTY CLERK (SEAL) DISTRICT GENERAL COUNSEL
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND: APPROVED:
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:
BY: ‘ BY:
COUNTY ATTORNEY PROFESSIONAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATOR

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

BY: 271e &. }u%/g«f,

Page 2 of 2




ATTACHMENT 1

The DEPARTMENT'S portion of Project costs are estimated as follows:

- 2b.

Original
Agreement

$193,273.00
$45,320.00

$124,200.00
$860,000.00
$50,000.00
$2,159,125.00
$300,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$69,000.00

$33,400.00
$875,000.00
N/A

Amendment
No. 2

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
($150,000.00)
$150,000.00

Total

$193,273.00
$45,320.00

$124,200.00
$860,000.00
$50,000.00
$2,159,125.00
$300,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$69,000.00

$33,400.00
$725,000.00
$150,000.00

Design/Construction

la. Site/Building

1b. ITS Specialty

Construction

2a. Site Development
Parking

2c. ITS specific infrastructure

2d. Building

2e. ITS Specialty Fit-up

2f. ITS Equipment/Systems

2g. Telephone System

Other

3a. Miscellaneous

3b. Contingency (15%)

3c. Furniture

Total Project Estimate

$6,709,318.00

$0.00 $6,709,318.00




